AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS MOBILITY, INC.

This Amendment Number One ("Amendment") is made and entered into this 27th day of November, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal corporation ("City"), and SIEMENS MOBILITY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Consultant").

WHEREAS, City and Siemens Industry, Inc. entered into an agreement on March 1, 2015 for Siemens Industry, Inc. to provide traffic signal maintenance services (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2018, Consultant notified City that, on June 1, 2018, as a result of a merger, Siemens Industry, Inc. transferred all of its mobility business in the United States to Siemens Mobility, Inc., including the Agreement, and requested the City's consent to the transfer and assignment of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City consented to the assignment of the Agreement, and City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Any and all references in the Agreement to "Siemens Industry, Inc." shall be amended to read, "Siemens Mobility, Inc."
- 2. Section 6.4 of the Agreement shall be amended to set forth Consultant's contact information as follows:

IF TO CONTRACTOR:

Siemens Mobility, Inc. 9225 Bee Cave Road Building B, Suite 101 Austin, TX 78733 Tel: (512) 547-9678

Attn: Craig Debevoise

- 3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signatures appear on following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

	CITY OF COSTA MESA	
Acting	Jamas & Betoureau	Date:
	CONSULTANT	
	Cian Ollining Signature	Date: 11/28/18
	CRAIG DEBEVOISE - DIRECTOR OF Name and Title	FINANCE
	Brenda gren 1/14/19 City Clerk	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Turbuly Hay Barba City Attorney	Date://///9
	APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE: Risk Management	Date: 1/3/19
	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: Project Manager	Date: 1/3/19

DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:

Reja Sethurama

Date: ______

Public Services Director

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

Finance Director